
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ORDINANCE NO. 626.8

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 626

RELATING TO

COUNTY PARKING FACILITIES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section l.

Section 2.

e. and f. respectively.

Section 3.

follows:

Section 5, subsections e. and f. of Ordinance No. 626 are deleted in their entirety.

Section 5, subsections g. and h. of Ordinance No. 626 are relettered as subsections

Section 5, former subsection g. of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as

“e. Parking Validation Stamp— A person in possession of a stamp(s) may park his vehicle

in a County parking structure for the total time of the validation without paying the usually

required fee.”

Section 4.

follows:

Section 5, subsections a., b., and c. of Ordinance No. 626 are amended to read as

“a. Blue Triangle Permit, Blue Diamond Pennit or Blue Square Permit — A vehicle

properly displaying this permit may be parked in the employee~only areas of all County parking

facilities provided any applicable fee has been paid.

b. White Triangle Permit, Red Diamond Permit or Blue and Yellow Square Permit— A

vehicle properly displaying this permit may be parked in the employee-only or the public—on|y

areas of all County parking facilities provided any applicable fee has been paid.

c. Parking Placard Permit ~ A vehicle properly displaying this permit may be parked in the

ernployee—only or the pub1ic—only areas of all County parking facilities provided any applicable fee

has been paid.”

9.10



10

ll

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Section 5. Section 7, subsection c., of Ordinance No. 626 is deleted in its entirety.

Section 6. Section 8 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

“ Section 8. RESERVED PARKING SPACES.

The Assistant County Executive Officer of the Economic Development Agency, or his or

her designee, shall direct and control the designation of reserved parking spaces. Pursuant to

Vehicle Code Section 22511.7, he or she may reserve parking spaces for the exclusive use of any

disabled person or disabled veteran displaying a special license plate or placard issued in

accordance with Vehicle Code Section 22511.5. The Assistant or designee may also reserve

parking spaces for the exclusive use of County officials, agencies, departments or employees.”

Section 7. Section 9 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

“No County employee, on or off duty, shall park a vehicle in public—only areas of any

County parking facility, unless the vehicle properly displays a White Triangle Permit, a Red

Diamond Permit, a Blue and Yellow Square Permit or a Parking Placard Permit. No County

employee or any other person shall do any of the following:

a. Park in a designated handicapped space, without displaying a special license plate or

placard issued in accordance with Vehicle Code Section 22511.5.

b. Park in an area not designated for parking.

c. Park in a designated red zone.

(1. Park in a reserved space without the appropriate authorization.

e. Park a County vehicle in a public-only parking area, without displaying a White Triangle

Permit, a Red Diamond Pennit, a Blue and Yellow Square Permit or a Parking Placard Permit.

f. Park outside the confinesof a parking space.

g. Occupy more than one parking space.

h. Block or obstruct a driveway, toll booth, or another vehicle.

i. Fail to display a required parking permit.

j. Fail to pay a required monthly parking fee.

2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

follows:

k. Fail to pay a required exit fee.

I. Facilitate a person’s failure to pay a required exit fee by allowing him to use a parking

access device that he was not issued.

m. Violate a parking time limit.”

Section 8. Section 1 1 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

“Section I 1. ENFORCEMENT.

This ordinance shall be enforced by a County Parking Representative or Ordinance

Enforcement Officer, under the direction and control of the Assistant County Executive

Officerof the Economic Development Agency or his or her designee.”

Section 9. The first paragraph of Section 12 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as

“Any person violating Section 9.a. of this ordinance shall be punished by a three hundred

and sixty dollar ($360.00) fine and may have his parking permit and parking access device

revoked. If a Section 9.a. citation is cancelled because the person receiving the citation

shows proof that he was issued a valid license plate or placard, a twenty»fivc dollar

($25.00) cancellation fee may be charged pursuant to Vehicle Code Section 40226. Any

person who violates any other provision of Section 9. of this ordinance shall be issued a

fifiy—threedollar ($53.00) fine and may have his parking permit and parking access device

revoked. A twenty—five dollar ($25.00) fee may be added to any fine each time a check is

returned for insufficient funds and an administrative charge may be added to any

delinquent fine to cover the costs of collection.”

Section 10. Section 12 of Ordinance No. 626 shall have the following a. and b. inserted

between the first and second paragraphs:

“a. A $100 additional penalty may be added to all violations relating to Disabled

Persons or Disabled Veterans (DP) spaces and placards; the collected additional penalties shall be

set aside and used for improving enforcement of DP parking spaces and placards;

3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

1'7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

b. A 20% assessment may be added to all violations (on—street or off-street)

pertaining to DP spaces (including ramps and access); the collected assessments shall be used by

the County for sen/ices to elderly or functionally impaired adults pursuant to Penal Code 1465.5.”

Section 1 1. Section 14 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“Section 14. PARKING FEES. Parking fees related to the parking of vehicles in County

parking facilities are hereby established as follows:

Monthly Parking Rate — Conny and Non—Couny Cardholders

Monthly Parking — County

Monthly Parking — Non-County

Monthly Parking — Motorcycle Decal

Non—Monthly Parking Rates

Per Hour

Maximum Per Day

Lost Ticket Fee

l—Hour Parking Validation Stamp-County

l—Hour Parking Validation Stamp—Non-County

2—Hour Parking Validation Stamp-County

2—Hour Parking Validation Starn p—Non—County

Parking Citation Fee/Fine

Returned Check Fee

Handicapped Citation Fee

Per Space Reserved Annual Parking Fee

Annual Motorcycle Decals

$ 35.00

$ 65.00

$ 7.00

2.00

8.00

8.00

2.00696999669‘)
2.00

$ 4.00

$ 4.00

$ 53.00

$ 25.00

$360.00

$500.00

$ 84.00”



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Section 12. This ordinance shall take effect sixty (60) days after its adoption.

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM

Clerk of he Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:Z ���kؤ�k���X$
PATRICIA MUNROE

Deputy County Counsel

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY

OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By: ���kؤ�k��r_���kؤ�k���X

Chaififlan Bob Buster

10.18.11 9.10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )
‘Isa SS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said county
held on October 18, 201 1, the foregoing ordinance consisting of 12 Sections was adopted
by the following vote:

AYES: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

DATE: October 18, 2011 KECIA HARPER-IHEM
Clerk f the Board

SEAL

Item 9.10


