# 

## ORDINANCE NO. 626.8

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

#### **AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 626**

## **RELATING TO**

#### COUNTY PARKING FACILITIES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 5, subsections e. and f. of Ordinance No. 626 are deleted in their entirety.

Section 2. Section 5, subsections g. and h. of Ordinance No. 626 are relettered as subsections e. and f. respectively.

Section 3. Section 5, former subsection g. of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

"e. Parking Validation Stamp – A person in possession of a stamp(s) may park his vehicle in a County parking structure for the total time of the validation without paying the usually required fee."

Section 4. Section 5, subsections a., b., and c. of Ordinance No. 626 are amended to read as follows:

- "a. Blue Triangle Permit, Blue Diamond Permit or Blue Square Permit A vehicle properly displaying this permit may be parked in the employee-only areas of all County parking facilities provided any applicable fee has been paid.
- b. White Triangle Permit, Red Diamond Permit or Blue and Yellow Square Permit A vehicle properly displaying this permit may be parked in the employee-only or the public-only areas of all County parking facilities provided any applicable fee has been paid.
- c. Parking Placard Permit A vehicle properly displaying this permit may be parked in the employee-only or the public-only areas of all County parking facilities provided any applicable fee has been paid."

Section 5. Section 7, subsection c., of Ordinance No. 626 is deleted in its entirety.

Section 6. Section 8 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

" Section 8. RESERVED PARKING SPACES.

The Assistant County Executive Officer of the Economic Development Agency, or his or her designee, shall direct and control the designation of reserved parking spaces. Pursuant to Vehicle Code Section 22511.7, he or she may reserve parking spaces for the exclusive use of any disabled person or disabled veteran displaying a special license plate or placard issued in accordance with Vehicle Code Section 22511.5. The Assistant or designee may also reserve parking spaces for the exclusive use of County officials, agencies, departments or employees."

Section 7. Section 9 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

"No County employee, on or off duty, shall park a vehicle in public-only areas of any County parking facility, unless the vehicle properly displays a White Triangle Permit, a Red Diamond Permit, a Blue and Yellow Square Permit or a Parking Placard Permit. No County employee or any other person shall do any of the following:

- a. Park in a designated handicapped space, without displaying a special license plate or placard issued in accordance with Vehicle Code Section 22511.5.
  - b. Park in an area not designated for parking.
  - c. Park in a designated red zone.
  - d. Park in a reserved space without the appropriate authorization.
- e. Park a County vehicle in a public-only parking area, without displaying a White Triangle Permit, a Red Diamond Permit, a Blue and Yellow Square Permit or a Parking Placard Permit.
  - f. Park outside the confines of a parking space.
  - g. Occupy more than one parking space.
  - h. Block or obstruct a driveway, toll booth, or another vehicle.
  - i. Fail to display a required parking permit.
  - j. Fail to pay a required monthly parking fee.

- k. Fail to pay a required exit fee.
- Facilitate a person's failure to pay a required exit fee by allowing him to use a parking access device that he was not issued.
  - m. Violate a parking time limit."
- Section 8. Section 11 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows: "Section 11. ENFORCEMENT.

This ordinance shall be enforced by a County Parking Representative or Ordinance

Enforcement Officer, under the direction and control of the Assistant County Executive

Officer of the Economic Development Agency or his or her designee."

Section 9. The first paragraph of Section 12 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended to read as follows:

"Any person violating Section 9.a. of this ordinance shall be punished by a three hundred and sixty dollar (\$360.00) fine and may have his parking permit and parking access device revoked. If a Section 9.a. citation is cancelled because the person receiving the citation shows proof that he was issued a valid license plate or placard, a twenty-five dollar (\$25.00) cancellation fee may be charged pursuant to Vehicle Code Section 40226. Any person who violates any other provision of Section 9. of this ordinance shall be issued a fifty-three dollar (\$53.00) fine and may have his parking permit and parking access device revoked. A twenty-five dollar (\$25.00) fee may be added to any fine each time a check is returned for insufficient funds and an administrative charge may be added to any delinquent fine to cover the costs of collection."

- Section 10. Section 12 of Ordinance No. 626 shall have the following a. and b. inserted between the first and second paragraphs:
- "a. A \$100 additional penalty may be added to all violations relating to Disabled

  Persons or Disabled Veterans (DP) spaces and placards; the collected additional penalties shall be
  set aside and used for improving enforcement of DP parking spaces and placards;

b. A 20% assessment may be added to all violations (on-street or off-street)

pertaining to DP spaces (including ramps and access); the collected assessments shall be used by

the County for services to elderly or functionally impaired adults pursuant to Penal Code 1465.5."

Section 11. Section 14 of Ordinance No. 626 is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"Section 14. PARKING FEES. Parking fees related to the parking of vehicles in County parking facilities are hereby established as follows:

## Monthly Parking Rate - County and Non-County Cardholders

Monthly Parking - County	\$ 35.00
Monthly Parking - Non-County	\$ 65.00
Monthly Parking - Motorcycle Decal	\$ 7.00
Non-Monthly Parking Rates	
Per Hour	\$ 2.00
Maximum Per Day	\$ 8.00
Lost Ticket Fee	\$ 8.00
1-Hour Parking Validation Stamp-County	\$ 2.00
1-Hour Parking Validation Stamp-Non-County	\$ 2.00
2-Hour Parking Validation Stamp-County	\$ 4.00
2-Hour Parking Validation Stamp-Non-County	\$ 4.00
Parking Citation Fee/Fine	\$ 53.00
Returned Check Fee	\$ 25.00
Handicapped Citation Fee	\$ 360.00
Per Space Reserved Annual Parking Fee	\$ 500.00
Annual Motorcycle Decals	\$ 84.00"

1	Section 12. This ordinance shall take effect sixty (60) days after its adoption.
2	
3	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY
4	OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
5	By: Bob Bustu
6	Chairman Bob Buster
7	
8	ATTEST:
9	KECIA HARPER-IHEM
10	Clerk of the Board
11	By: Hallbarten
12	Deputy
13	
14	
15	
16	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
17	By: (300)
18	PATRICIA MUNROE Deputy County Counsel
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	- <del> </del>
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss
14	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE S
15	
16 17	I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said county held on October 18, 2011, the foregoing ordinance consisting of 12 Sections was adopted by the following vote:
18	
19	AYES: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
20	NAYS: None
21	ABSENT: None
22	
23	DATE: October 18, 2011 KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board
24	BY: All Manton
25	Deputy
26	SEAL
27	
28	Item 9.10